

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR., ROBERT W. HELM,
AND JANE A. KANTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Robert W. Helm
Ruth S. Epstein
William K. Dodds
Jane A. Kanter
Collin O'Connor Udell
James S. Buino
Matthew J. Delude
Evan S. Posner
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
Eric.Brunstad@Dechert.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. First Derivative’s Theory of Liability Is Contrary to the Evolution of Mutual Fund Disclosure Practice	10
1. The General Regulatory Structure	11
2. The Registration of Mutual Funds and the Early History of Form N-1A.....	13
3. The 1998 Revisions	17
4. The 2009 Revisions.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Section 10(b) Private Cause of Action Should Not Be Extended in the Manner that First Derivative Advocates Because Allegedly Misleading Fund Prospectuses Are Too Remote to Create Liability in Favor of Purchasers of Stock in the Adviser’s Corporate Parent	23
C. The Expansion of Liability Under Section 10(b) Sought by First Derivative Would Impose Other Improvident Costs.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	24, 25
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	12
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , No. 09-4475, 2010 WL 3211088 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....	32
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	24
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	25
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005).....	22
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	29
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	32, 33, 35
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &</i> <i>Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	32
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 77a, et seq.	11
15 U.S.C. § 77g(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78a, et seq.	7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	7, 23
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	33
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(12)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19)	12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-7.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(b)	11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a)	12
15 U.S.C. § 80a-24.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)	11
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 239.15A.....	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	23
17 C.F.R. § 274.11A.....	13
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Bill Summary & Status 111th Congress</i>	
(2009-2010) S. 1551, LIBRARY OF CONG.	34
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	35
